

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED THERAPEUTICS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

DIANA ESPINOSA, Acting Administrator of
U.S. Health Resources and Services
Administration, U.S. HEALTH RESOURCES
AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION,
XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary of Health and
Human Services, and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-1686

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Statutory And Regulatory Framework	7
B. HRSA Authorizes Covered Entities to Use Contract Pharmacies.....	9
C. Abuses in the Contract Pharmacy System	12
D. Pharmaceutical Manufacturers Attempt to Mitigate the Abuses	18
E. HHS General Counsel Interprets the Statute.....	22
F. HRSA Issues The Violation Determination To UT	23
ARGUMENT	26
I. The Violation Determination Conflicts with the 340B Statute	26
II. There Is No Valid Legal or Factual Basis In The Administrative Record For Concluding That UT Has Refused To Offer Covered Entities the 340B Price.....	31
III. The Violation Determination Arbitrary and Capricious for Multiple Additional Reasons	35
A. The Violation Determination Fails to Acknowledge, Let Alone Rationally Explain, HRSA’s Sudden Change in Policy on Contract Pharmacies.....	36
B. The Violation Determination Failed to Consider and Address the Severe Risks for Diversion and Abuse Arising from Forcing UT to Deal with an Unlimited Number of Contract Pharmacies.....	37
IV. The Violation Determination’s Conclusion that UT’s Claims Data Policy is Unlawful Also Violates the 340B Statute and the APA.....	40

V. The Violation Determination Lacks Any Plausible Basis to Justify Civil
Monetary Penalty Proceedings43

CONCLUSION45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 967 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	34
<i>Astra U.S.A., Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty., Cal.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	8
<i>Astrazeneca Pharms. LP v. Becerra</i> , No. 21-cv-27, 2021 WL 2458063 (D. Del. June 16, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015)	45
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	27
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	31
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regul. Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	37
<i>Celcom Commc’ns Corp. v. FCC</i> , 789 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	34
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps</i> , 2020 WL 5642287 (D.D.C. Sept. 22, 2020)	19
<i>City of Eugene, Or. v. FCC</i> , 998 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	27
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. American-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)	42
<i>Eagle Pharms., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 952 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	26, 31

<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. U.S. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	34
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	36
<i>Flint Hills Res. Alaska, LLC v. FERC</i> , 631 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Genesis Health Care, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 2019 WL 6909572 (D.S.C. Dec. 19, 2019)	18
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	37
<i>H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Ctr. & Rsch. Inst. Hosp., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	31
<i>Mainstream Mktg. Servs., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (D. Colo. 2003).....	28
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	27
<i>Mfrs. Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 676 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (Kavanaugh, J.).....	40
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	37, 41
<i>N. Ger. Area Council, Overseas Educ. Ass’n v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 805 F.2d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	33, 34, 41
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	34
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Ross</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2020).....	18
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	36

Roberts v. United States,
883 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2012)26

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)31

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr,
551 U.S. 47 (2007)44

Shaw v. Experian Info. Sols.,
891 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2018)45

Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. DOT,
997 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 2021)35

*Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &
Explosives*,
437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006)34

United States v. Carolina Freight Carriers Corp.,
315 U.S. 475 (1942)33, 34

United States v. Coloplast Corp.,
2016 WL 4483868 (D. Mass. July 29, 2016)28

STATUTES

5 U.S.C.
§ 706(2)(A)26

38 U.S.C.
§ 8126(a)(2)30
§ 8126(h)(3)30

42 U.S.C.

§ 256b.....1, 7

§ 256b(a)3, 41

§ 256b(a)(1) *passim*

§ 256b(a)(4) *passim*

§ 256b(a)(4)(G).....7

§ 256b(a)(5)(A).....9, 43

§ 256b(a)(5)(A)(i)20

§ 256b(a)(5)(A)(ii)20

§ 256b(a)(5)(A), (B).....37

§ 256b(a)(5)(B)9, 27, 28

§ 256b(a)(5)(C)9, 17, 39

§ 256b(d).....9

§ 256b(d)(1)(B)(vi)9, 43

§ 256b(d)(3)(B)(vi)30

§ 1320a-7b(b)(3)(C).....30

§ 1396r-8(a)(1), (5).....8

Veterans Health Care Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-585, § 602, 106 Stat. 4943,
4967-71 (Nov. 4, 1992) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 256b)7, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron Vandervelde et al., BRG, *For-Profit Pharmacy Participation in the 340B Program* (Oct. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3eqIDWl>12

Adam J. Fein, *New HRSA Data: 340B Program Reached \$29.9 Billion in 2019; Now Over 8% of Drug Sales, Drug Channels* (June 9, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3eq5Fwy>13

Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Off. of the Gen. Counsel (OGC), *HHS Advisory Opinions* (June 24, 2021), <https://www.hhs.gov/about/agencies/ogc/advisory-opinions/index.html>33

DOJ *Justice Manual* § 1.20.100.....33

Examining HRSA’s Oversight of the 340B Drug Pricing Program; Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Oversight & Investigations of the Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 115 Cong. 79 (July 18, 2017).....16

Examining Oversight Reports on the 340B Drug Pricing Program, Hearing of the S. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor, & Pensions, 115th Cong. 11 (May 15, 2018).....14

GAO, GAO-11-836, *Drug Pricing: Manufacturer Discounts in the 340B Program Offer Benefits, But Federal Oversight Needs Improvement* (Sept. 2011), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-11-836.pdf>.....16

GAO, GAO-18-840, <i>Drug Discount Program: Federal Oversight of Compliance at 340B Contract Pharmacies Needs Improvement</i> (June 2018), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-18-480.pdf (2018 GAO Rep.).....	12, 13
GAO, GAO-20-212, <i>340B Drug Discount Program: Oversight of the Intersection with the Medicaid Drug Rebate Program Needs Improvement</i> (Jan. 2020), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-20-212.pdf (2020 GAO Medicaid Rep.).....	20
GAO, GAO-21-107, <i>Drug Pricing Program: HHS Uses Multiple Mechanisms to Help Ensure Compliance With 340B Requirements</i> (Dec. 2020), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21-107.pdf (2020 GAO 340B Rep.)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 102-384, pt. 2 (1992).....	1, 8
HRSA, <i>Final Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992 Entity Guidelines</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994)	42, 43
HRSA, <i>Notice Regarding 340B Drug Pricing Program-Contract Pharmacy Services</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 1,540 (Jan. 12, 2007).....	10
HRSA, <i>Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992; Contract Pharmacy Services</i> , 61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
HRSA, Off. of Pharmacy Affs., <i>340B Drug Pricing Program</i> (May 2021), https://www.hrsa.gov/opa/index.html	5
HRSA, Off. of Pharmacy Affs., <i>340B Drug Pricing Program: Program Integrity</i> (May 2021), https://www.hrsa.gov/opa/program-integrity/index.html	5
Letter from Senator Charles Grassley to Gregory Wasson, President and CEO, Walgreens (July 31, 2013), https://bit.ly/3krmVoP	15
Mem. of the Associate Attorney General, <i>Limiting Use of Agency Guidance Documents in Affirmative Civil Enforcement Cases</i> (Jan. 25, 2018).....	33
<i>Notice Regarding 340B Drug Pricing Program-Contract Pharmacy Services</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010).....	11, 33, 36, 40
<i>Opportunities to Improve the 340B Drug Pricing Program, Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Health</i> , 115th Cong. at 54 (July 11, 2018)	17
<i>Statement of Organizations, Functions, and Delegations of Authority</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 6,349, 6,351 (Jan. 21, 2021)	32
Tom Mirga, <i>HRSA Says its 340B Contract Pharmacy Guidance Is Not Legally Enforceable</i> , 340B Report (July 9, 2020), https://bit.ly/36I9fxu	36
<i>Transfer</i> , Oxford American Dictionary 730 (1st ed. 1980)	28

Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Oct. 15, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/2MoLX9d>15
